

No. 12-1233

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC
Plaintiff - Appellant**

V.

**DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and**

**CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS GAMING COMMISSION, in their official capacities
Defendants – Appellees**

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts**

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Suffolk University Law School's Indian Law and Indigenous Peoples Clinic**

In Support of Appellees and Affirmance

For the Amicus Curiae:
Prof. Jeffrey Pokorak, *Counsel of Record*
Prof. Lorie Graham
Nicole Friederichs
Indian Law and Indigenous Peoples Clinic
Suffolk University Law School
120 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 0210
Tel. (617) 573-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IDENTITY STATEMENT

AUTHOR STATEMENT

ARGUMENT

I.	Summary of Argument	1
II.	Indian Tribes are Sovereign Governments	5
III.	Under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Congress Exercised its Plenary Authority to Regulate Indian Gaming and Carefully Balanced the Interests of the States and Indian Tribes	8
IV.	The Massachusetts Legislature Carefully Crafted Section 91 of the Massachusetts Act to Conform to IGRA.....	10
	A. Both IGRA and Section 91 of the Massachusetts Act Require Tribal-State Compacts	11
	B. Both IGRA and Section 91 Require Indian Gaming to Take Place on “Indian Lands”.....	12
	C. Both IGRA and Section 91 of the Act Discuss Support from Surrounding Communities, the Governor, and the Tribe.....	13
V.	Conclusion	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	6
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	5
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6, 9
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 F. App’x 628 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	3, 6

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2702	9
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)	13
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	13
25 U.S.C. § 458aa.....	7
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(1)(C)	11
Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth, St. 2011, c. 194 (2011).....	passim
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1377(e).....	7

Indian Self-Determination Act Amendments of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4270.....7

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-211 (2010).....7

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2005) 5, 9, 10

Exec. Order No. 13175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67, 249 (Nov. 6, 2000)8

Matthew L. Fletcher, *The Original Understanding
of Political Status of Indian Tribes*, 82 St. John's L. Rev. 153 (2008)7

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *Bringing Balance to Indian Gaming*,
44 Harv. J. on Legis. 39 (2007).....10

Memorandum on Tribal Consultation, 74 Fed. Reg. 57879 (Nov. 9, 2009).....8

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)10

Sandra Day O’Connor, *Lessons from the Third Sovereign:
Indian Tribal Courts*, 33 Tulsa L.J. 1 (1997).....5

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples,
G.A. Res. 61/295, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Oct. 2, 2007)8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....9

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 39
